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SCOM Advisory Group

Q & A

August 21, 2003

Home Medical Equipment

1. In the event that a claim was submitted to the DMERC and paid for a semi-electric bed with a mattress (E0260) and at the same time claims were submitted and paid for a low air loss mattress (E0277), should the supplier refund the difference in the semi-electric bed with a mattress (E0260) and without the mattress (E0261)?  In a post-payment audit situation, will the supplier be required to refund any money based on this type of billing? 

In the situation mentioned above, the supplier would need to advise the DMERC that there has been a change in the patient’s medical necessity and will be required to refund the difference between the hospital bed with mattress (E0260) and the hospital bed without a mattress (E0261).  The supplier should send their request through Reviews regarding the change in order for the patients' claim and CMN records to be corrected.  
2. Currently, the DMERC requires significant amounts of additional information in the HAO record in order to process claims for custom wheelchairs and TPN claims. After October 16, 2003, how will the DMERC process the additional medical documentation/verbiage needed for timely claims processing if the HAO record fields are been significantly reduced? 

After October 16, if the information that is needed for medical review is not contained in the narrative field of an electronic claim, the DMERC will develop the claim to the supplier.  Paper claims will still be accepted after 10/16 if they contain information that cannot be transmitted in an electronic claim – unless the DMERC receives instructions to the contrary from CMS. 

3. Is an ABN necessary when a supplier provides a total electric hospital bed in place of an ordered semi-electric as a free upgrade or can we just use the GL modifier? 

Per the December 2001 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin when providing a free upgrade, suppliers do not need to have the beneficiary sign an ABN, because suppliers will not be charging the beneficiary for anything above their normal deductible and co-payment for the non-upgraded item.

Enteral/Parenteral/IV Therapy

4. According to the Region B DMERC Manual, Page 102, Parenteral Nutrition - When billing for Lipids (B4184), the quantity must be billed in 500 ml units.  If a patient receives 600 ML of Lipids (B4184), how should the quantity be reported on the claim?  We are receiving conflicting answers from each of the four DMERCs as well as within customer service at Region B. 

The unit of service is based on the total amount of lipids dispensed.  If 600 ml of lipids is administered every day and four weeks of parenteral nutrients are delivered at one time, then the total volume of lipids are 600 ml/day x 7 days/week x 4 weeks/ delivery = 16,800 ml of lipids.  Dividing this by 500 ml per unit of service equals 33.6 units.  Round up and bill 34 units of service.

5. Sometimes, physicians will prescribe a range of cal/kg/day for an enteral patient.  Patients receiving Chemotherapy often have a range of cal/kg/day depending on the Chemotherapy cycle.  For example, we have received CMNs from physicians indicating a 1500-2000 cal/kg/day range.  When transposing this information for electronic claim submission, what procedures should providers follow to ensure that the DMERC receives correct information?  Since usage is calculated based on a 30 day supply, what would be the appropriate calculation when a cal/kg/day range exists (keep in mind, if the lower of the range is used, this could cause overlapping DOS and if the higher range is used, this could cause claims to be submitted for formula which may not have been used by the beneficiary)? 

A range of calories may not be entered on the CMN.  The physician must enter the number of calories per day that are to be administered.  The policy states that if the number of calories per day is changed, then a revised CMN must be completed and submitted.  

6. If a Medicare patient is receiving a non-covered medication; however, the medication is administered by a pump, are we required to obtain a Medicare CMN?  We struggle with this due to the amount of labor involved in tracking down a CMN for a service that Medicare will not pay for.  For example, we know that Medicare will not reimburse for Vancomycin delivered through a pump.  Are we required to obtain a CMN in this case?  Would we be able to submit a prescription (physician's order) and obtain the correct denial to submit to the secondary payer?  Additionally, due to the pump being a covered item by Medicare, do we need to obtain an ABN from the patient?  If the pump is never covered when it is used to administer a non covered drug, do we need to obtain a CMN, ABN, etc.?  What type of denial will we receive from Medicare if a supplier were to submit a claim for a pump with a non-covered drug with no CMN and no GA modifier? 

The DMERCs have been told by CMS that if an infusion pump is not required to safely and effectively administer a drug in the home setting,  then if a pump is used to infuse the drug, both the pump and the drug must be denied as not medically necessary.  There is also a requirement that suppliers submit a claim for an item that is provided that the supplier knows will be denied as not medically necessary.  If a claim for an infusion pump is submitted without a completed CMN, then the claim will be rejected.  If a claim for an infusion pump is submitted with a completed CMN and the DMERC denies the pump and drug as not medically necessary (because the pump is not necessary), the supplier may bill and collect from the beneficiary only if an ABN has been signed.  If a claim for drug is submitted and a claim for an infusion pump is not submitted because one was not used, the drug will be denied as noncovered.  In that situation, an ABN is not needed in order for the supplier to be able to bill and collect from the beneficiary.

7. If an enteral patient is able to eat small amounts of food but still requires the nutrient to maintain strength, is additional information required to be submitted with the claims relating to the calories the patient is receiving by mouth? 

Additional information does not have to be routinely submitted with the claim in that situation.  The DMERC will use the number of calories per day that are ordered to help determine whether the enteral nutrition is needed to assure adequate nutrition for the patient.  Information relating to any nutrition that the patient is taking by mouth and the reason for that should be available if requested by the DMERC.

Respiratory Care Equipment/Oxygen Therapy

8. If a patient has an ABG of 55.7 mm Hg should the supplier round this up to 56 mm Hg?  This would then make the patient Group II, or should the supplier accept the ABG as 55 mm Hg, which would then make the patient Group I? 

For the purpose of reporting test results on the CMN and determining the coverage criteria that will apply, a fractional PO2 or oximetry test value should be rounded to the closest whole number – 0.1-0.4, round down; 0.5-0.9, round up.

9. This question is in regards to the RAD policy for Category II, severe COPD: Can you clarify #2 – Sleep oximetry demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for at least five continuous minutes, done while breathing oxygen at 2lpm or the patient’s usual FIO2 (whichever is higher) – If the oximetry is completed while the patient is on 1 lpm or room air, due to their condition, will the RAD be covered?  And if the patient is not ordered on oxygen, is the oximetry study still required? 

To qualify a patient for coverage of a respiratory assist device (RAD) under the Category II criteria, a sleep oximetry study is required whether or not the patient is on home oxygen.  If the patient is on home oxygen, the sleep oximetry test must be performed with the patient on the amount of oxygen that is ordered for use at home.  For example, if the patient is on home oxygen at 2 liters per minute, the sleep oximetry test must be performed while the patient is on 2 LPM of oxygen.  If the patient is on home oxygen at 2 LPM and a sleep oximetry study is performed on room air and the test shows an oxygen saturation of less than or equal to 88% for at least five continuous minutes, the coverage criteria will not have been met because the sleep oximetry study was performed on room air.

10. We were recently informed by a CSR that when a break in service occurs with an oxygen patient, we do not have to go to break in service.  We were told that we just needed to submit the bill with the new Initial CMN hard copy and that the records would be updated.  We were also told that break in service should only be used for capped rental items.  Please clarify. 

In an oxygen situation where a break in service has occurred, and the patient has not received a lifetime certification for oxygen, suppliers should send in a new initial CMN with the claim to the Break in Service Unit, P.O. Box 6050, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6050. Suppliers should include a detailed explanation stating why the affected dates of service should not be paid. Break in Service is not restricted to capped rental items.  

11. Oxygen CMNs continue to be somewhat confusing.  A patient has oxygen on 7/15/03 and they don’t have a qualifying test until 7/25/03.  Our CMN initial date is 7/15/03.  Sometimes, you change the initial date to 7/25/03 and sometimes you don’t.  What is the rhyme and reason to how you are determining when to alter our dates and when you don’t?  Would our renewal date be 7/15/03 or 7/25/03? 

If the qualifying test is obtained after the date that oxygen is begun, the Initial Date on the CMN should be the date of the qualifying test.  This is clarified in the CMN table that will be published in the September bulletin and will also be included in a revision of the Oxygen policy which will also be released in September.

12. Background:  A COPD patient is evaluated by his physician on an outpatient basis and complains of increasing dyspnea with exertion.  As part of his evaluation the physician performs a simple exercise test (6-minute walk) with pulse oximetry monitoring.  During this procedure the patient has a PO2 of 82% on room air.  Based on the above, please answer the following questions. 

i.  Does a timed, six minute walk fall under the category of “at rest” or “exercise” under the Medicare guidelines? 

It would be considered an exercise test.

ii. Would this patient qualify for stationary and portable O2 or portable only?

Both stationary and portable oxygen would be covered for a patient who qualifies based on an exercise test.

iii. What distinguishes a “resting” oximetry result from an “exercise” result? 

A resting test is performed with the patient sitting still.

iv. If the physician billed the six minute walk using CPT code 94620 would the associated test result qualify the patient for stationary home O2 assuming the PO2 was below 86%?

We cannot comment on the appropriate CPT code to use.  The physician should seek clarification on this from the local carrier.  If the patient has exercise oximetry value of 86% and if it is documented that the oximetry value increases when oxygen is used, coverage criteria are met.

i. Can an HME company rent and/or lease a pulse oximeter to a physician’s office for use during a six minute walk billed under CPT code 94620?

ii. Can the HME company use the results of this test to qualify a patient for home oxygen?

iii. Assuming that the answer to #5 and #6 are yes and the HME provider charged the physician fair market value (FMV) for the use of the equipment, what would be considered FMV in this situation? 

iv. What about for an overnight oximetry? 

v. If the arrangement outlined in #5-8 is acceptable, can the HME provider download the data for the physician without charging a fee for that service?

vi. If the answer to #9 is yes can the provider use this result to qualify a patient for home oxygen?

vii. If the answer to #9 is no unless the HME provider charges the physician FMV for the service, what would be considered FMV for this download service?

viii. If an HME provider had rented a pulse oximeter to the physician in the case outlined above for a total of $5 and subsequently set this patient up on a stationary and portable O2 system based on the results of the oximetry reading of 86% during the course of the six minute walk would this arrangement be acceptable and would this hold up under audit?

ix. If the company that rents the oximeter to the physician’s office at fair market value is excluded from downloading the equipment to obtain the test results and using those results to meet Medicare guidelines for home O2 who can download the equipment for this purpose? 

x. What is considered fair market value for the rental of a pulse oximeter for the purpose of a spot check, a six minute walk, and an overnight oximeter study?

The Oxygen policy says that a qualifying blood gas study may not be performed by a supplier, nor may it be paid by the supplier.  The policy also says that the qualifying blood gas study must be one that is covered under Medicare Part B or Part A and that therefore complies with local carrier or intermediary standards for conducting the test and billing requirements for the test.  The DMERC is unable to comment on the myriad of scenarios involving medical equipment suppliers and physicians.  For issues related to the local carrier, the physician should contact that contractor.  We suggest that the supplier contact an attorney knowledgeable in healthcare law and anti-kickback statutes or contact the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) for an advisory opinion.  The process for requesting an advisory opinion can be found on the OIG web site at oig.hhs.gov/fraud/advisoryopinions.html
13. The requirement for the MDI statement to be on file for a Nebulizer has been deleted from the new Medical Policy.  Would claims for dates of service prior to the change in policy be required to have the statement on file? 

For dates of service prior to 4/1/03 (the effective date of the policy change), all the elements of the prior policy would still apply.
Rehab Equipment 

14. We have a CMN signed and dated by the physician on January 1st.  We send for and receive ADMC approval early to mid February and order the equipment.  In the case of high-end wheelchairs, it takes 8 weeks for the equipment to be assembled and delivered.  When we deliver the equipment, the physician’s signature on the CMN is outside of the 90-day range as per the September 1999 Bulletin article.  However, per the ADMC policy, the ADMC approval is good six months from the date of the approval letter.  Could the policy be updated to make the physician’s signature on the CMN be good until the ADMC expires?  Of course, this change would only be for CMNs for which ADMC had been approved. 

For wheelchairs that are approved through the ADMC process, the six month time frame from the date of approval is more recent and supercedes the general three month rule.  The Supplier Manual will be revised to include this exception.

15. We understand it is up coding and not permitted if you put out a K0004 SADMERC coded wheelchair and bill for a K0005.  But what happens if you dispense a K0005 and bill as a K0004 giving the patient a free upgrade?  Is this permissible or is there a procedure that allows a provider to do this? We don’t’ believe there is but our salesmen are being pressured as customers are going to other providers where they can get their K0005 upgrade for free. 

When providing a free upgrade to a Medicare patient, suppliers should use the correct HCPCs code for the non-upgraded item (K0004) that the physician ordered.  Suppliers must only charge for the non-upgraded item and should bill using the GL modifier (K0004GL).  Suppliers should specify the make and model number of the upgraded item that was actually furnished (K0005) and describe why this item is an upgrade.  This information should be placed in item/box 19 on paper claims, in the HA0 record for electronic claims or as an attachment to the claim. (Region B DMERC December 2001 Supplier Bulletin, pages 27-28)

16. In a CMS DME Open Door audio-conference, it was indicated that suppliers would no longer be required to provide a CMN for repairs on a patient owned wheelchair, whether or not the wheelchair was paid by Medicare. Can you please clarify this statement? 

Yes, there has been a recent clarification indicating that a CMN would not be required for repairs on a patient-owned wheelchair.  An article will be published in the September Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin which summarizes the documentation requirements for repair and replacement of DME.  Suppliers should note that if a claim was submitted to the DMERC for a wheelchair and was denied, repairs of that wheelchair will not be covered.

17. New place of service codes are effective October 2003.  Will DME be reimbursable in any of the new place of service designations?   Will any of the new codes cross-reference to existing POS codes? 

The new POS codes 04, 13, and 14 are going to be made valid for all DMEPOS items. 

18. With the second revision of the wheelchair policy a definition change occurred with the definition of K0116: “Seat & Back Module Orthotic System.” The reimbursement for this code is $1,814.60-$1,542.14. Question 1: does this include mounting hardware, and Question 2: Why was there no bulletin article pointing out this change to suppliers? 

A revision of the Wheelchair Options and Accessories policy that was effective for dates of service on or after 4/1/03 broadened the definition of code K0116 to include a custom fabricated wheelchair seating system with separate back and seat components in addition to a one piece system.  Allowances for wheelchair seating systems include the mounting hardware.  All DMERC policies were revised in March 2003.  An article in the March Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin encouraged suppliers to review each policy that applied to them to note the changes.  The changes that are made in a particular policy revision can be found in the Revision History section of the LMRP.

19. Medical policy for K0014 currently does not have a weight stipulation.  However, we are being told by the SADMERC that there is a 350 pound patient weight capacity minimum for K0014.  How does this happen without informing the supplier and manufacturer of the policy change?

K0014 is a miscellaneous code.  Miscellaneous codes don’t have specific definitions.  All the products that are currently classified as K0014 meet the definition of K0011.  However, as the SADMERC and DMERCs have been presented with products for Coding Verification Review over the years, the decision has been made to code heavy duty power wheelchairs as K0014.  There is consideration of establishing a unique code with that description.  If that is done, the definition for that code would be specified in the policy.  

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous 

20. Recently, we have experienced a hold time for telephone reviews between 45 minutes and an hour, but we have had instances of up to two hours of telephone time.  After investigating with the DMERC, we were told that there is only on person operating this telephone line at any given time.  Is this gong to be a normal process, or is there something in the works within Region B that will reduce the amount of time spent on the telephone for reviews? 

The DMERC Review unit currently staffs one associate during the day for telephone reviews, as we have for the last 2 to 3 years.  While our statistical data does show some answer delays in excess of 60 minutes, the average answer speed from 1/03 to 7/03 was approximately 16 minutes.  During that time period, over 6400 calls were received on the DMERC telephone review line.  We are currently comparing the productivity differences between written and telephone review activity to determine the most efficient allocation of personnel within the unit.

21. When reading the PM    AB-02-168 [Section I.1 d ii]   (pg. 6)  "Certain Frequency Limited Items and Services", one is left with the notion that DME providers are permitted to routinely obtain an ABN in certain circumstances. 1. May a DME provider obtain an ABN for all services that have a frequency limitation? 2. Can you list services for which there is no frequency limitation? 3. May an ABN be used to document informing the beneficiary of a frequency limitation on assigned claims? If so, would this limit the provider’s liability in cases where an assigned claim is denied for such a reason? 

The “routine” use of ABNs is not an acceptable practice. There are few circumstances that using an ABN on a regular basis is acceptable. In the PM referenced above the “Certain Frequency Limited Items & Services” is an exception to the ABN routine usage.  The Frequency limitation exception applies to situations where a supplier believes a same/similar service type denial would be a possibility in that particular scenario. This exception does apply to both assigned and non-assigned claims.  For a list of frequency limitation on items and services please refer to individual medical policies in the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual. Obtaining an ABN on assigned claims could limit the supplier’s liability if the supplier believes that denial circumstances could be present due to the frequency limitation exception for routine ABN use.  

23. I would like a clarification of the answer to question #20 from the May 2003 meeting. Medicare is not paying for the home health care. The patient is not homebound. Medicaid is paying for the home health agency. Medicare is not. The patient does not qualify for the home care benefit under the Medicare program. Please note Medicare only pays for HHA when the patient is homebound. Medicaid allows reimbursement for HHA when the patient is not homebound. Therefore creating situations where payment for a HHA is from Medicaid without any Medicare benefit. Will Medicare pay the DMEPOS supplier for all medical supplies?

DMEPOS items for a patient who is not homebound receiving services from a HHA, when the HHA services are not being reimbursed by Medicare, will be eligible for reimbursement from the DMERC.

 FYI: Question #20 (May 2003) 

 “If a patient is receiving home health care being paid by Medicaid, will Medicare pay for the supplies 

for  the patient? Medicare will not pay for the home health care because the patient is not home bound. 

Medicaid does not have that requirement. We are being told that Medicare bundles the supplies in with 

the home care service. However, when Medicaid pays for home care services, it does not include the 

supplies. Will Medicare pay for the supplies in this situation?” 

 Per the December 2000 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, page 32. Both routine and nonroutine 

medical supplies are included in Home Health Agency Prospective Payment System (HHA PPS). This 

means that when a beneficiary is under an Home Health Agency (HHA) plan of care, Medicare will 

make payment to the HHA—and not the DMEPOS supplier—for all medical supplies” 

24. We are seeing the non-assigned claims, both paid and denied, on our EOBs already.  We were first notified of this in March and while the change to RR and LOL was to be effective January 1, 2003, (prior to this notice) there was no effective date for implementation listed.  The examples we have are prior to date of service 7/1/03 and the ICN on the claims indicate receipt at the DMERC before 7/1/03.  How could we have given the patient the ABN on these claims when we were not notified of this change until March (in an unclear article we asked for clarification on) and then again in June.  We believed this was date of service driven.  How can you implement a policy retroactively without giving suppliers sufficient notification? 

This change is not date of service driven.  It was explained in the June 2003 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, processing initial denials will be implemented by the DMERCs effective July 1, 2003.

25. Now that reviews are current, Fair Hearings are very far behind.  I have two Fair Hearings that I have requested telephone Hearings on that I haven't heard from anyone to schedule yet and it is past the 120day time frame.  (I have received my acknowledgement letter.)  I call customer service to check on them and they tell me that the Fair Hearings are still open and have not been assigned.  What is the status of Fair Hearings? 

While overall inventory has increased with the reduction in the review inventory, DMERC Hearings is still producing well above the CMS standard for timeliness of response (97% fiscal year-to-date at end of June compared to a 90% CMS standard). The percentage of pending cases over 120 days at the end of June was 5% (7% average for all 4 DMERCS).  Our system currently does not indicate that there are unassingned hearings over 120 days old.  More specific information from the supplier will be requested to determine the circumstances around the example cited. 

26. Reimbursement for K0108 and other miscellaneous procedure codes is inconsistent.  At one time we were receiving 16.2% off of our retail charge.  The inconsistency causes many problems with the way we book our accounts receivables.  In a definitive, clear and easy explanation of this pricing process, what is Medicare’s process for determining the allowable dollar amount on a miscellaneous code? 

Miscellaneous procedure codes are paid based on individual consideration (medical necessity, comparable items, submitted information).  These codes are reviewed by our medical staff and then paid based on instruction in the MCM section 5102.2 Gapfilled.   If the same product is billed multiple times under a miscellaneous code, a gapfilled fee will be established until a new HCPCS Code can be established for the given  item.  

27. At times we’re experiencing difficulty with ER physician handing out dispensing orders for DME, yet refusing to sign the follow-up detailed written order or CMN. If this occurs can a supplier then use the EY modifier when submitting a claim to Medicare for the proper denial in order to bill the patient? 

It would be appropriate to use the EY modifier if the supplier does not have a signed detailed written order prior to submission of the claim.  Note that in most cases, lack of a physician order is a medical necessity denial and an ABN would be required in order to bill or collect from the beneficiary.

28. If a supplier does not have the clinical “written” medical documentation or hard clinical evidence, at the time of service, to appropriately determine Medicare coverage, can the supplier use an ABN?  Because this happens frequently, could this be viewed as routine use of an ABN on an assigned (or even non-assigned) claim? (e.g. The supplier receives “verbal orders” for oxygen that initially meets Medicare’s coverage criteria, only later to find out that the blood gases (ABG’s) clearly show that the patient doesn’t qualify!) 

Suppliers should use an Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) if there are specific circumstances present to lead one to believe Medicare may deny payment for a particular service and/or item. If a supplier does not have the clinical “written” medical documentation or hard clinical evidence, at the time of service, to appropriately determine Medicare coverage, it is appropriate to obtain an Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN). 

29. A patient wants to purchase an inexpensive or routinely purchase item (e.g. crutch, cane, walker), but the medical documentation contained on the detailed written order from the ordering physician indicates a short-term length of need and/or acute diagnosis (e.g. ankle sprain).  Would this type of situation cause Medicare to deny the claim in a post-payment audit? Some consultants in the industry have stated that items with length of need of less than 6 months should not be sold, but rather rented.  

No, Medicare will not deny the claim in a post-payment audit in the aforementioned scenario. Region B DMERC does not state that an inexpensive or routinely purchase item must be rented based on length of need.

30. Region B appears to be sending development letters on all claims for powered mobility.  Many providers are currently submitting claims hard copy with additional supporting documentation to facilitate payment.  As of October 16, 2003 paper claims submitted by non-exempt suppliers will not be accepted.  Will Region B implement a vehicle by which a supplier can provide the DMERC with additional documentation at, or near, the time of claim submission so as to avert the need for a development letter? 

Region B is not sending development letters on all claims for powered mobility.  See question #2 for information containing paper claim submission. 

31. In the new provider bulletin routine documentation for ongoing use of rental equipment is required (example: nebulizer and CPAP). Why isn't the beneficiary held responsible for notifying the provider when they are no longer using the equipment?  Please provide specific examples and time frames for documentation and follow up on the routine use of rental equipment. 

Medicare does not make payment for items that are no longer being used by the beneficiary.  Suppliers should ask that beneficiaries notify them if they are no longer using rented equipment.  Suppliers should also check with beneficiaries on a periodic basis to determine this.  The DMERC does not specify the time frames in which this must be done.  

32. If Question 4 on an Oxygen CMN is not complete (missing address or incomplete address), would the CMN be disallowed in an audit?  What if only the zip code was missing? 

If the physician information (or any information) cannot be verified by the post-pay auditor then it is possible the CMN could be disallowed.  It is recommended that all information be included on the CMN. It is impossible to say if the CMN would be allowed or disallowed during a post-pay audit until the situation has been reviewed.

33. If the delivery slip is not dated by the beneficiary but dated by the delivery technician, would the delivery slip satisfy the requirements for a signed and dated delivery slip? 

The delivery slip would not satisfy the requirements for a signed and dated delivery slip. Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, chapter 17, Supplier Documentation states if methods 1 or 3 is used that “a delivery slip, which has been signed and dated by the beneficiary or authorized representative, is required in order to verify that the DMEPOS item was received”.  

34. When is a B17 denial required to be sent to review?  This denial is not generally a reviewable denial.  However, we are sometimes told that our claims denied with a B17 denial need to be sent to review to be corrected.  How are we to know when it needs reviewed versus resubmitted without calling customer service and increasing your call volume?   

Since the B17 denial is associated with multiple denial reasons, suppliers are advised to contact Customer Service to determine if the claim in question should be re-submitted or sent to Reviews.
Other 

35. Per the CMS Program Integrity Manual, Chapter 5 Section 1.1.4.2 states, ''The 'initial date' found in Section A of the CMN, should be either the specific date that the physician gives as the start of the medical necessity or, if the physician does not give a specific start date, the 'initial date' would be the date of the order.'' What is CMS or DMERC policy on who is allowed to initiate contact with the physician regarding the initial date of medical necessity? For example, is it compliant for a provider to contact a physician regarding an order in the event a patient contacts the provider regarding a specific piece of Medicare covered equipment? Is it compliant for the provider to initiate contact with the patient's physician, with the patient's permission, to inquire as to if the physician is willing to provide an order in such a situation? Thank you for your time and attention to this important matter. 

There is no policy or procedure which prohibits the supplier from contacting the physician.  If the auditor is unable to establish medical need for an item then the claim will be disallowed.

The DMERC Supplier Manual, chapter 18, CMN Completion, states the following:

Cover letters may be used by a supplier as a method of communication between themselves and the physician.  There is no restriction on the content of the cover letters.  However, suppliers should remind physicians that it is their responsibility to determine the medical need for, and the utilization of all health care services. Suppliers are also encouraged to remind physicians that it is the physician’s responsibility to ensure that the information on the CMN relating to the beneficiary’s condition is correct and is supported by information in the patient’s medical record.

36. We were recently informed by EDI that as of 10/16/03 we would no longer be able to submit claims hard copy. 

Paper claims will still be accepted after 10/16 if they contain information that cannot be transmitted in an electronic claim – unless the DMERC receives instructions to the contrary from CMS.
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